

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MURPHY LEE RUTHERFORD,

Defendant-Appellant.

S. CT. NO. 22-0553

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities.....	5
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	9
Routing Statement	15
Statement of the Case	16
Jurisdictional Statement Regarding Iowa Code Sections 814.6(1)(a)(3) and 814.7	20
Discretionary Sentencing Issue	21
Lack of a Factual Basis to Support the Plea.....	21
1. Challenge to Inadequate Factual Basis	22
2. Challenge to voluntary and knowing nature of plea as related to the factual basis	28
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	32
Argument	
I. The District Court abused its discretion in declining to suspend Rutherford’s prison sentence despite his need for life-saving medical treatment.....	33

II. The District Court erred in accepting Rutherford’s plea to Theft in the Second Degree where nothing in the record established he had the necessary intent to permanently deprive another of their property or that he understood the charge required such intent44

Conclusion52

Request for Oral Argument.....53

Attorney's Cost Certificate53

Certificate of Compliance54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Brainard v. State, 222 N.W.2d 711 (Iowa 1974)	47
Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	24
Iowa Supreme Court Attorney Disciplinary Bd. v. Howe, 706 N.W.2d 360 (Iowa 2005)	52
McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	25, 30-31, 33, 47, 50-51
People v. Kosanovich, 387 N.E.2d 1061 (Ill. App. Ct. 1979).....	38
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	24
Rhoades v. State, 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014).....	23
Ryan v. Iowa State Penitentiary, 218 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1974)	28, 31, 51
State v. Arrington, 855 P.2d 133 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993)	38
State v. August, 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999)	35
State v. Boltz, 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	36
State v. Boone, 298 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 1980)	24
State v. Calvin, 839 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 2013)	34
State v. Chapman, 944 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 2020)	27

State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....26

State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)21

State v. Finney, 834 N.W.2d 46 (Iowa 2015) 28-29, 46, 52

State v. Formaro, 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002)37

State v. Gines, 844 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 2014)27

State v. Gordon, 921 N.W.2d 19 (Iowa 2018)34

State v. Hawk, 616 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2000)34

State v. Hildebrand, 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979).....35

State v. Keene, 630 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2001).....22, 45

State v. Lumadue, 622 N.W.2d 302 (Iowa 2001)36

State v. Lynch, 312 N.W.2d 871 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981).....38

State v. Matlock, 304 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1981).....37

State v. McKeever, 276 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 1979)37, 44

State v. Mealancon, 334 So.3d 792 (La. Ct. App. 2021)...37, 43

State v. Newman, 970 N.W.2d 866
(Iowa 2022)20-21, 28, 32-33

State v. Ortiz, 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010)45

State v. Robbins, 257 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1977)34, 37

State v. Schminkey, 597 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999).....48, 49

State v. Seats, 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)34

State v. Sisco, 169 N.W.2d 542 (Iowa 1969)..... 26, 31, 45, 51

State v. Smith, 924 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2019).....45

State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996).....35-36

State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014).....34

State v. Treptow, 960 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2021).....23, 27

State v. Wilbourn, 974 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2022).....22

State v. Yarborough, 536 N.W.2d 493
(Iowa Ct. App. 1995)48

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)23-24

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 714.1 (2021)48

Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2021).....20

Iowa Code § 814.7 (2021)22

Iowa Code § 814.29 (2021)51

Iowa Code § 901.5 (2021)34

Iowa Code § 907.5(1) (2021)36

Iowa Code § 907.5(1)(g) (2021).....37

Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(a) (2022).....32

Iowa R. App. P. 6.108 (2022)	32
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2) (2022).....	45
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b) (2022).....	25, 31-33, 50
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(d) (2022).....	44
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d) (2022).....	35
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(3)(a) (2022)	44
